



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.* KATHLEEN
JENNINGS, Attorney General of the State of
Delaware,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY, SOLUTIA, INC.,
and PHARMACIA LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellees.

No. 279, 2022

Appeal from the Superior
Court of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N21C-09-179 MMJ
CCLD

**SECOND CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, AND THE AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert M. Palumbos
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
RMPalumbos@duanemorris.com

Jonathan Urick
U.S. Chamber of Commerce
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062-2000
JUrick@USChamber.com

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Richard L. Renck (#3893)
Mackenzie Wrobel (#6088)
Michael Gonen (#6808)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 501
Wilmington, DE 19801
rlrenck@duanemorris.com
mmwrobel@duanemorris.com
mbgonen@duanemorris.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America, the American Tort Reform
Association, and the American
Coatings Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The State Seeks to Expand Public-Nuisance and Trespass Claims Far Beyond Their Historical Limits.....	9
A. This Case Falls Within a Pattern of Litigation Seeking the Expanded and Unwarranted Use of Public Nuisance as a Retroactive Regulatory Cause of Action.	9
B. Delaware Has Consistently Limited the Doctrine of Nuisance to Exclude Simple Products-Liability Claims.....	13
II. Recognition of the State’s Aggressive Theories of Liability Would Result in a Sea Change in Delaware Law That Would Make Delaware a Hotbed for Public-Nuisance Lawsuits.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Evraz Claymont Steel Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 8169799 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2013).....	15
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	19
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 1983 WL 17986 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 1983).....	15
<i>Camden County Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	11–12, 18
<i>City of Wilmington v. Vandegrift</i> , 29 A. 1047 (Del. 1893).....	13
<i>Craven v. Fifth Ward Republican Club, Inc.</i> , 146 A.2d 400 (Del. Ch. 1958).....	14–15
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Diamond v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 97 Cal.Rptr 639 (Cal. App. 1971)	19
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	18
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)	10
<i>Lechliter v. Dept. of Nat. Resources & Environ. Control</i> , 2015 WL 9591587 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2015).....	15
<i>Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019)	17
<i>Modisette v. Apple Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 136 (2018)	18
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>New York ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	11

<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1992 WL 398478 (Del. Super. Dec. 14, 1992).....	13
<i>Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Dec. 1, 2000).....	13–14
<i>State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2019).....	14
<i>Texas v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	10
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10, 17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2605(e).....	18
Other Authorities	
ATRA, <i>The Plaintiffs’ Lawyer Quest for the Holy Grail</i> , at 6–14, (Apr. 14, 2020), available at https://www.atra.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/Public-Nuisance-Super-Tort.pdf	12
Delaware Division of Corporations, <i>2021 Annual Report</i> , available at https://corpfiles.delaware.gov/Annual-Reports/Division-of-Corporations-2021-Annual-Report.pdf	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B cmt. a (1979).....	9
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Waking the Litigation Monster: The Misuse of Public Nuisance</i> , March 2019, available at https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/The-Misuse-of-Public-Nuisance-Actions-2019-Research.pdf	9, 17
